Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05963319

Name of Company

\ Nerth Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund (ASLP) Limited

} We

Robert Michael Young, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire,
ST3 6HP

Steven John Currie, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane , Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire
ST36HP

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 02/07/2013 to 01/07/2014

Signed /\)%/\ Date 8 -Auq&H 2ot
N -

| Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

f o

12/08/2014 #84

Ref NOO74CVL/RMY/SJC/IXM/LIETID
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

North Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund
(ASLP) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation™

‘the lhquidators”, ‘“we”,
‘our” and “us”

"the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

North Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund(ASLP) Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation)

The appointment of iqudators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 2 July 2013

Robert Michael Young and Steven John Curme of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3
6HP

The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation {o a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading names North Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund (ASLP) Lirmited
Company registered number: 05963319
Company registered office The Old Barmn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent,

Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

Former trading address Glebe Court, Glebe Street, Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire, ST4 1ET

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 2 July 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment 2 July 2013
Changes i Iiquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aftached at Appendix 11s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014
RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Following my appointment as Joint Liquidator | requested the balance held in the Company bank account and |
am pleased to report that the sum of £1,789 34 was received

PAYMENTS

Staterment of Affairs Fee

The sum of £833 33 plus VAT has been received as a part payment in respect of the agreed statement of
affars fee, which was agreed at £2,000 plus VAT A balance of £1,166 67 plus VAT currently remains
outstanding

Office Holders Expenses
Dunng the perod covered by this report the Joint Liquidators have recesved the sum of £346 11 plus VAT In
settlement of their out of pocket expenses Further details are provided later within this report.

Imecoverable VAT
As the Company was not VAT registered the sum of £235 89 will not be recoverable

Bank Charges
The sum of £3 40 has been incurred in respect of bank charges dunng the penod covered by this progress
report




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appomntment as hiquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential credriors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets)} The prescrbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescrnbed part of net property i

] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescrnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

@] the Iiquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be dispropertionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequentiy, there 15 no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is avaltable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realised have already been
distnibuted or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the iquidation




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the ime properly given by us (as hquidators) and the varnous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other infformation presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014 amount to £4,642 50 which represents17 5 hours
at an average rate of £265 29 per hour

The followang further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Narratrve summary of ime costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbtes Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

oCcoa@o

To 1 July 2014, we have not drawn any Liquidators remuneration on account
To 1 July 2014, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £346 11

Detaills of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements] that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the namative
summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

in addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation for the
period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of tme spent and charge out value for the penod from
2 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 and a description of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment (contained in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Credttors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration Is set can be obtained online at
www beghies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets that remain to be realised




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire inte the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabihes and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confimn that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Cennected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creddtor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permssion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses ncurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever s the
sooner

{

RM
Joint Liguidator

Dated 8 August 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014




North Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund (ASLP) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 01/07/2014

Note

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 1,789 34
1,789 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affawrs Fee 83333
Office Holders Expenses 346 11
Irrecoverable VAT 235 89
Bank Charges 340
(1,41873)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(124,467 00) North Staffs Risk Capital Fund pic NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(124,468.00) 370.61
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 37061
370.61

@(ﬁ\

) Robert Michael Young
Joint Liquidator

08 August 2014 11 20




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pernod from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2014




MVL1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of a solvent estate and seeks member approval to draw remuneration on the basis of
the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further information is to
be provided to members regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a
resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice
guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where member approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside partles in which the office holder or hus firm or
any assoclate has an interest Best practice guudance requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her o deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being
carried out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the
office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with
the office holder to allocaie therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's
hourly rate in force at that time which is detatled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
retated to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
s+ Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pance per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)
1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
peniod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 6 Apnl

2010)
2 lwd 1




MVL1800P

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+* Pnnting and photocopying

s Stationery
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME North Staffordshire Risk Capital Fund (ASLP) Limited
CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Robert Michael Young AND Steven John Curne

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 July 2013

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Compiexity of the case
This case has nvolved the realisation of the funds held in the Company Bank Account

Exceptional responsibilihes
There have been no exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
The Office holders have been effective as the assets have been realised

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
This 1s detailed withun the body of the progress report

Anticipated return to creditors
It 1s not anticipated that there will be a return to creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 2 July 2013 and 1 July 2014 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Partner and Manager levet of staff have predeminately been used in this case

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff
following their appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

in addition to the post appomntment time costs detalled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liguidators’ appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors In prepanng the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 2 July 2013

The views of the creditors
Creditors views were sought at the meeting held on 2 July 2013

Approval of fees
Approval for fees was recewved at the meeting of creditors held on 2 July 2013

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Approval of expenses and disbursements was received at the meeting of creditors held on 2
July 2013




112

113

21

22

31

32

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
dishursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firn

Type and purpose Amount £
Roorn Hire — S98 Meeting 100 00
TOTAL 100 00

Other professionals employed & their costs
There have been no other professional employed with regards to this liquidation

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's polcy for charging fees and expenses icurred by office
holders 15 attached at Appendix [insert number]

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LLAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

Completed all statutory matters

Reported to the relevant body on the conduct of the director
Realsed the assets of the Company




£E EEB

3 81ep 01 umBIp 533} |01

62 592 Q0 0kl 00 seL 00 592 00 0LE 00 §6€ 3 ajed Anoy aBereay
0§ Zre'y 00 9z1L 00 85 0% 261" 00 OLE 00 04E'C 3 epriB yeis Aq 1500 Bl BIOL
G il g1 24 Sy ol 09 ape.B yes Aq sinoy [yl
uonedny
Xel
00 GE1 0S op 0E0 £0 BYOo
00 §6E 00 082 e 0z sBuneaw| wsanEw .IBNIO
BIANIWWOD SI04PBITD
oD seL 00 i 020 Z0 SN0
painoag SI10)IpalD
Butpes Buypeay
swesse Aued piy /e jo uopualay
sO|es 1aSSe pue ssauisng ‘Auadold sosse
00 582 00 Qg 00z oc uonaaea igag| jo uones|eay
00 G6E 00 G688 004 oL suonednsasu pue vaao| suonebnsoaw
8t v¥e 00 L6 091 90 0l sueye jo Juswslels pue Bunuodas oimels
18 9l 05 129 08 v 91 €€ Bunjueg pue UOHEJISIURUDY Bujuueld pue
18 GEE 05 28l 05 s 52 oE Buiute|d asea pue Justijunoddy |  uonEASIUNILPY
.a_.__..oucahw._ﬁw;( 31502 Bll1) SINOH [®10], yoddng unpy Jup uIpy nwpy Jug | JBun Jssy JBup 1Bun Jug Jo0g Jauped SpRID JIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

{Ceniral) LLP

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 2000 2000 -
Services
Advertising TNP Worldwide 226 11 226 11 -
Room Hire Begbies Traynor 100 00 100 00 -




